

FILED  
APRIL 24, 2017  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 34350-2-III,  
consolidated with No. 34351-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT,

v.

DESHAWN DARNELLE GRAY,  
JOSE LUIS MIRANDA CANDIDO, APPELLANTS.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT .....5

A. THE JUVENILE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF SHOWUP IDENTIFICATIONS .....5

B. ASSUMING FOR SAKE OF ARGUMENT THAT THE SHOWUP IDENTIFICATIONS WERE ADMITTED IN ERROR, ANY SUGGESTIVENESS OF THE IDENTIFICATIONS WAS COMPLETELY HARMLESS .....15

C. THE DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT IDENTIFIED A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR IN THE JUVENILE COURT’S DECISION TO COMBINE A SUPPRESSION HEARING WITH A BENCH TRIAL.....18

D. THE STATE IS NOT SEEKING APPELLATE COSTS IN THESE CASES.....25

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State v. Birch</i> , 151 Wn.App. 504, 213 P.3d 63 (2009) .....	5
<i>State v. Bockman</i> , 37 Wn.App. 474, 682 P.2d 925 (1984) .....	11
<i>State v. Eacret</i> , 94 Wn. App. 282, 971 P.2d 109 (1999).....	6
<i>State v. Fortun-Cebada</i> , 158 Wn. App. 158, 241 P.3d 800 (2010) .....	9
<i>State v. Freeburg</i> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001) .....	17
<i>State v. Guzman-Cuellar</i> , 47 Wn. App. 326, 734 P.2d 966 (1987) ...	6-8, 11
<i>State v. Hendrix</i> , 50 Wn. App. 510, 749 P.2d 210 (1988) .....	10
<i>State v. Kinard</i> , 109 Wn. App. 428, 36 P.3d 573 (2001).....	5
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245 (2010) .....	17
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 44 Wn. App. 510, 722 P.2d 1349 (1986).....	12-3, 15
<i>State v. Shea</i> , 85 Wn. App. 56, 930 P.2d 1232 (1997) .....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 31 Wn. App. 226, 640 P.2d 25 (1982).....	13
<i>State v. Springfield</i> , 28 Wn.App. 446, 624 P.2d 208 (1981) .....	7
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 604, 682 P.2d 878 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wash.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	6
<i>State v. Wolfer</i> , 39 Wn. App. 287, 693 P.2d 154 (1984) .....	22

### Federal Cases

<i>Boyd v. Henderson</i> , 555 F.2d 56 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 2253, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977) .....	12-3
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S. Ct. 375, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401 (1972) .....	6
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 88 S. Ct. 967, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1247 (1968) .....	6
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1199, 87 S. Ct. 1967 (1967) .....	11
<i>United States v. Archibald</i> , 734 F.2d 938 (2nd Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. Coades</i> , 549 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	7

**Rules**

CrR 3.6..... 22  
CrR 8.2..... 22  
JuCR 1.4..... 22
